R v. Football, 2006 NWSC 69 S-1- CR- 2006000020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRI TORI ES

IN THE MATTER OF:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

GARY FOOTBALL

Transcript of the Oral Reasons for Sentence delivered
by the Honourable Justice J.E. Richard, sitting at

Behchoko, in the Northwest Territories, on Decenber

4th, A. D. 2006.

BAN ON PUBLI CATI ON OF COWPLAI NANT/ W TNESS
PURSUANT TO SECTI ON 486 OF THE CRI M NAL CODE

APPEARANCES:
Ms. M MCQire: Counsel for the Crown
M. J. Brydon: Counsel for the Accused

(Charge under s. 268 Crininal Code)

O ficial Court Reporters



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Oficial

THE COURT: The of fender before the Court

is Gary Football, a 28-year-old Dene man who has
pl eaded guilty to a serious crine of violence
agai nst his comon-| aw spouse over a two-day
period in August, 2005. During the two days, the
of fender admini stered a severe beating upon his
wi fe causing serious injuries that required her
to be nedivaced to an Ednonton hospital for
treatnent. During the two-day period when this
appal I i ng behavi our occurred the couple's two
young children, ages two and four, were present
in the hone.

Details of the injuries sustained by the
victimare contained in the Agreed Statenent of
Facts, Exhibit S-1. Wen one | ooks at the
phot ographs of the victims visible injuries, it
is difficult to understand how any human bei ng
could do this to another human being, |et alone
one's wife. Anong the victims many injuries
were a fractured jaw, a brain injury and multiple
brui ses on her face and all over her body. The
extensive beating to the victims facial area
caused loss of vision and extrene swelling, such
that the victimwas unrecognizable to her own
sister and to a police officer who knew her

M. Football is convicted of aggravated

assault contrary to section 268 of the Crimna
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Code, a crine which carries a naxi num sentence of
14 years' inprisonnent in a federal penitentiary.
It is now ny serious responsibility to inpose an
appropriate sentence.

| amtold that at the tine of this offence
M. Football and the victimhad been in a
conmon- | aw rel ati onship for approximtely ten
years and had two young children. At the tine of
the of fence M. Football was enployed with a
| ocal construction conpany.

M. Football has a crimnal record and, nost
notably, his crimnal history includes previous
crimes of violence against this sanme victim In
1997 he was convicted of assaulting the victim
and received a suspended sentence and was pl aced
on probation for one year. In 1999 he assaulted
his wife on two separate occasi ons and, again,
recei ved a suspended sentence and was pl aced on
probation. In 2001 he, again, was convicted of
assaulting his wife and received a sentence of
si x nonths' inprisonnent.

M. Football has been in custody awaiting
his trial since he was arrested on these present
matters in August, 2005. This is a period of
approximately 16 nmonths, and he will receive
credit for this time in custody awaiting trial in

accordance with the |ong-standing practice of
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1 this Court and bi nding case |aw.

2 It is regrettable that it is only now that

3 this matter is being disposed of in a final way.
4 As M. Football's counsel phrased it,

5 M. Football has taken sone tinme to make his

6 journey froman initial reactive denial to an

7 acknow edgenment of responsibility and w ongdoi ng
8 M. Football elected trial by Judge and jury
9 and requested a Prelimnary Hearing where, | am
10 advi sed, everything was in issue and the victim
11 was required to testify. In March, 2006 he was
12 committed for trial by jury in this court and his
13 jury trial was scheduled for a two-week period

14 here in Behchoko comrenci ng today, Decenber 4th
15 2006. However, in Septenber, with the assistance
16 of his counsel, there was a negotiated resol ution
17 of the crimnal charges and M. Football signed
18 an Agreed Statenent of Facts adnmitting to the

19 conmi ssion of the aggravated assault and

20 accepting responsibility for what he has done

21 Al t hough Crown counsel fairly acknow edges
22 that in these circunstances M. Football's guilty
23 plea is not a last minute guilty plea, it also

24 cannot be characterized as an early guilty plea
25 or one nade at the first opportunity.

26 The Courts have attenpted in its sentencing
27 decisions in this jurisdiction, in the last two
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decades in particular, to send a nessage that

domestic violence, or violence agai nst wonen

generally, will not be tolerated and that
nmeani ngful , severe penalties, i.e., significant
jail time, will be inposed on of fenders who

assault their spouse.

Case law has for a long tine stated that
denunci ation and deterrence are the paranount
sentencing principles in cases of serious
donestic violence. Several years ago Parlianent
enacted a specific provision in the Crimnal Code
directing that the Court in sentencing an
of fender for a crime such as aggravated
assault -- directing that the Court consider any
vi ol ence agai nst a spouse to be an aggravating
circunstance in the determ nation of an
appropriate sentence. In that enactnent,
Parliament clearly stated that the sentence
shoul d be increased on account of that
ci rcunst ance al one.

I amtold that the victimof this crine was
advi sed of her right to place a victiminpact
statement before this Court at the time of
sentenci ng. However, she has declined to do so.

There are nmany aggravating features to
M. Football's crine and precious little that can

be said in mitigation. He has, indeed, pleaded
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guilty to the charge. However, as | have
mentioned, it is not an early guilty plea and
cannot have the sane mtigating effect as an
early guilty plea. Also, today he presents in
court in his hone community as genuinely
renorseful for what he has done and he publicly
apol ogi zes to the victimand her famly.

The aggravating circunstances include his
previous record of criminal violent behaviour
towards his spouse resulting in three appearances
before the Court in the last nine years, and on
each occasion he was treated with sonme | eni ency.
It is also an aggravating feature of the
predi cate offence that it was not a situation of
one spont aneous bl ow, but, rather, a continuing,
ongoi ng sequence of assaultive behavi our over a
t wo- day peri od.

It is an aggravating circunstance al so that
M. Football's two young children were present in
t he hone throughout this two-day ordeal suffered
by their nother. One can only cringe at the
t hought of what |asting psychol ogical inpact that
coul d have for those children

Fromthe description of the victims
injuries in the Agreed Statenent of Facts and
fromthe photos | infer that at |east sone of

M. Football's assaultive behavi our can al so be
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characterized as gratuitous violence upon his
spouse. As his counsel noted, this is not nornal
human behavi our, and M. Football, a mature nman
of 28 years of age, ought to know now that he has
some sort of illness, that he ought to access
prof essional help while he is serving his period
of incarceration and also follow ng his rel ease.

This was a serious crimnal offence.

M. Football's crimnal behaviour was egregi ous
and there has to be serious consequences for him

Taking into consideration the subm ssions of
counsel and the aggravating and mtigating
factors that | have nmentioned and all of the
ot her circunstances and the principles of
sentencing, in particular denunciation
deterrence and proportionality, in ny viewthe
appropriate sentence in this case is six years
i mprisonnent. | give credit of two and a hal f
years to M. Football for the tine he has spent
in custody awaiting disposition of his case.

Pl ease stand, M. Football. Gary Football,
for the crine that you have conmitted, aggravated
assault contrary to section 268 of the Crinina
Code as set out in count 2, it is the sentence of
this Court that you be inprisoned for a period of
three and a hal f years.

I will have the Cerk endorse the warrant of
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THE

conmittal that takes you to jail with this
Court's reconmendation that you be permtted to
serve your sentence at an institution in the
Nort hwest Territories.

| grant the mandatory DNA order sought by
the Crown. | grant the mandatory section 109
firearms prohibition order for a period of ten
years. | decline to grant a section 113 order
softening the inpact of the section 109 order,
given the lack of an evidentiary foundation for
such an order and given that the Crown opposes
it. In the circunstances, there will be no
victimfine surcharge. You may be seat ed.

Counsel, is there anything further with

respect to this case?

McGUI RE: No. Thank you, Your Honour.
BRYDON: Not hi ng furt her.
COURT: Thank you, then. We will

cl ose court.

Certified to be a true and

accurate transcript pursuant
to Rules 723 and 724 of the
Suprenme Court Rules.

Jill MacDonal d, CSR(A), RPR
Court Reporter
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